gives effect to the disposition transaction as if it occurred on December 31, 2009.

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is based upon the historical Consolidated Financial
Statements and notes thereto and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and the
accompanying notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2009, as amended.

Pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and certain estimates and assumptions, and,
therefore, the actual results may differ from the pro forma results.  However, the Company believes that the
assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the transaction as contemplated, and
that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the pro forma
financial information.

2

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form 8-K

2

CHEMTURA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
Year ended December 31, 2009

(In millions, except per share data)

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a) Pro Forma

Net sales $ 2,541 $ (241) $ 2,300

Cost of goods sold 1,947 (226) 1,721
Selling, general and administrative 293 (4) 289
Depreciation and amortization 173 (11) 162
Research and development 38 (3) 35
Facility closures, severance and related costs 3 - 3
Antitrust costs 10 - 10
Impairment of long-lived assets 104 (65) 39
Changes in estimates related to expected allowable claims 73 - 73

Operating loss (100) 68 (32)
Interest expense (70) - (70)
Other expense, net (17) - (17)
Reorganization items, net (97) - (97)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (284) 68 (216)
Income tax provision (5) (5) (10)

Loss from continuing operations $ (289) $ 63 $ (226)

Basic and diluted per share information - attributable to Chemtura
Corporation:
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.19) $ (0.93)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic and Diluted 242.9 242.9

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

3

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form 8-K

3

CHEMTURA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
Year ended December 31, 2008

 (In millions, except per share data)

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a) Pro Forma

Net sales $ 3,546 $ (392) $ 3,154

Cost of goods sold 2,810 (373) 2,437
Selling, general and administrative 332 (11) 321
Depreciation and amortization 237 (16) 221
Research and development 51 (5) 46
Facility closures, severance and related costs 26 (3) 23
Antitrust costs 12 - 12
Loss on sale of business 25 - 25
Impairment of long-lived assets 986 - 986
Equity income (4) - (4)

Operating loss (929) 16 (913)
Interest expense (78) - (78)
Other income, net 9 - 9

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (998) 16 (982)
Income tax benefit 27 2 29

Loss from continuing operations $ (971) $ 18 $ (953)

Basic and diluted per share information - attributable to Chemtura
Corporation:
Loss from continuing operations $ (4.01) $ (3.94)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic and Diluted 242.3 242.3

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

4

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form 8-K

4

CHEMTURA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
Year ended December 31, 2007

 (In millions, except per share data)

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a) Pro Forma

Net sales $ 3,747 $ (377) $ 3,370

Cost of goods sold 2,883 (336) 2,547
Selling, general and administrative 372 (13) 359
Depreciation and amortization 269 (14) 255
Research and development 62 (5) 57
Facility closures, severance and related costs 36 (2) 34
Antitrust costs 35 - 35
Loss on sale of business 15 - 15
Impairment of long-lived assets 19 - 19
Equity income (3) - (3)

Operating loss 59 (7) 52
Interest expense (87) - (87)
Other expense, net (5) - (5)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (33) (7) (40)
Income tax provision (4) 3 (1)

Loss from continuing operations $ (37) $ (4) $ (41)

Basic and diluted per share information - attributable to Chemtura
Corporation:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.18) $ (0.20)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic and Diluted 241.6 241.6

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

5

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form 8-K

5

CHEMTURA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)
December 31, 2009

(In millions, except per share data)

As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 236 $ 20  (b) $ 256
Accounts receivable 471 (29)  (c) 442
Inventories 540 (51)  (c) 489
Other current assets 230 (3)  (c) 227

Total current assets 1,477 (63) 1,414

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 750 - 750
Goodwill 235 - 235
Intangible assets, net 474 - 474
Other assets 182 (2)  (c) 180

$ 3,118 $ (65) $ 3,053

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Short-term borrowings $ 252 $ - $ 252
Accounts payable 128 (2)  (c) 126
Accrued expenses 184 (6)  (c) 178
Income taxes payable 5 - 5

Total current liabilities 569 (8) 561

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term debt 3 - 3
Pension and post-retirement health care
liabilities 173 (28)  (c) 145
Other liabilities 199 (1)  (c) 198
Total liabilities not subject to compromise 944 (37) 907

LIABILITIES SUBJECT TO COMPROMISE 2,002 - 2,002

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock - $0.01 par value
Authorized - 500.0 shares
Issued - 254.4 shares at December 31, 2009 3 - 3

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form 8-K

6

Additional paid-in capital 3,039 - 3,039
Accumulated deficit (2,482) (10)  (d) (2,492)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (234) (18)  (e) (252)
Treasury stock at cost - 11.5 shares (167) - (167)
Total Chemtura Corporation stockholders' equity 159 (28) 131

Non-controlling interest 13 - 13
Total stockholders' equity 172 (28) 144

$ 3,118 $ (65) $ 3,053

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

6

Edgar Filing: Chemtura CORP - Form 8-K

7

CHEMTURA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(a)Reflects the elimination of the results of operations of our PVC Additives Business.  These eliminations represent
transactions directly attributable to the PVC Additives Business and do not include any corporate allocations of
direct costs.  The adjustments for 2009 include a $65 million impairment charge related to property, plant and